development, nutrition and social services, health and disability assessment and parent 
involvement, both on a full and part-time basis. 

1.3  The City, through Metro Health, will provide dental services including limited oral evaluations 

and fluoride varnish applications for up to eight hundred sixteen (816) funded enrolled children in 
PCI Head Start program (“PCI enrollees”).  These evaluations are required by federal Head Start 
Program Performance Standards. These evaluations are necessary to ensure that the children 
assessed are referred into an appropriate health care resource to resolve any health concerns found

[...]

2.10 Metro Health will make best efforts to provide each participating enrollee who has provided 

parental consent, two on-site limited oral evaluations and fluoride varnish applications during the 
school year. 

III.  PERFORMANCE BY PCI 

PCI agrees: 

3.1 To coordinate with Metro Health to ensure all funded enrolled of up to eight hundred sixteen 

(816) children in program receive oral health services. 

3.2 To conduct basic administrative functions to support program services and objectives 

including but not limited to the following patient information: name, home address, home 
telephone number, and parent's work number, medical history, and Medicaid/CHIP number.

[...]

said services are to be administered. 

5.2 In the event that a PCI enrollee needs to be transported to a specific location to receive a 

certain service, PCI shall arrange for said transportation. 

VI.  BILLING 

6.1 PCI agrees that it will pay up to an amount of FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS ($48,960.00) to City for services provided under this 
agreement. 

6.2 The City will bill PCI on a monthly basis for expenses incurred as determined by the City. 

6.3 The City will provide in-kind services in an amount up to NINE THOUSAND SEVEN 

HUNDRED NINETY-TWO DOLLARS ($9,792.00) for the period of the agreement. 

6.4 PCI shall remain liable for the payment of services rendered under this agreement until all 

such payments are made and received by City. PCI's liability is not reduced or diminished by 
any amount by a third party's failure to pay for services rendered hereunder.